

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

## 1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1895.

# PUBLIC LAWS

.

ć

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

#### Chapter 24.

An Act to amend section ten of chapter two hundred and seventeen of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, relating to production of books and papers in actions at law.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section ten of chapter two hundred seventeen of the public Sec. 10, ch. 217. laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three is hereby amended 1893, amended. by adding thereto the following: 'In case of unreasonable delay or refusal in complying with such requirement the court may order a nonsuit or default as the case may require,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

Where books, papers, or written instruments 'SECT. 10. material to the issue in any action at law pending in the supreme judicial court or in the superior courts, are in the possession of the opposite party, and access thereto refused, the court upon motion, notice and hearing, may require their production for inspection. In case of unreasonable delay or refusal in complying with such requirement the court may order a nonsuit or default as the case may require.'

Approved February 18, 1895.

Court may order produc-tion of books, papers or written instruments.

-if parties refuse or delay to comply, may be non-suited or defaulted.

#### Chapter 25.

An Act to amend section one of chapter fifty-two of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, entitled "An Act creating a lien on Colts."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section one of chapter fifty-two of the public laws of Sec. 1, ch. 52, Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, creating a lien on colts is hereby amended as follows: by striking out the word "five" in the fourth line of said section, and inserting the word 'six,' in the same line so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

A lien is hereby created on all colts hereafter Lien on colts, <sup>SECT. 1.</sup> foaled in this state, to secure the payment of the service fee, for the use of the stallion begetting the same. Such lien is to continue in force until the foal is six months old, and may enforced. be enforced during that time by attachment of such foal.'

Approved February 18, 1895.

1887, amended.

-how

CHAP. 24